
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is 21 June 2017 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
Wednesday, 22 March 2017 4.00 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

3. VICE CHAIR APPOINTMENT 
 

11 

4. HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2017-18 
 

12 - 15 

5. EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2017-18 
 

16 - 18 

6. NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA STAGE 2 CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE 

 

19 - 28 

7. HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA STAGE 2 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 

29 - 34 

8. SCHOOLS IN FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES - LOANS AND 
DEFICIT RECOVERY PLANS 

 

35 - 48 

9. SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING DATES FOR 2017-18 
 

49 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Monday, 23 January 2017 at The Board Room - 
Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

Present:  Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 
 A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC 

A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC 
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 
J. Rigby, Secondary Academy Representative (Chair) 
K. Albiston, PVI Representative 
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School (part) 
L. Feakes, Primary School with Nursery Unit Representative 
D. Burke, Secondary Academy Representative (part) 
R. Collings, Primary Representative - Infant School 
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
L. Davies, Secondary Academy Governor Representative 
K. Landrum, Primary Representative - VA School 
J. Vincent, All Through Schools Representative (part) 
E. Hall, All Through Schools Representative (Sub) 
E. Haver, Special Academy Representative 
K. Lawton, Primary Academy Representative 
S. Corner, Secondary Academy Representative 
S. Ainsworth, Special Schools Representative (Sub) 
A. Aleksic, EAL Co-ordinator (Minute SCF21) 
G. Crolla, Edsential (Minute SCF22) 
P. Boxall, EFA Observer 

 Action 
SCF17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies had been received from S. Broxton.  
   
SCF18 MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING  
  
 The minutes from the meeting held on 10 October 

2016, were agreed as a correct record. 
 

   
SCF19 FORECAST DSG OUTTURN 2016-17  
  
 The Forum received a report with the forecast outturn 

position of DSG budgets for 2016-17. 
 
It was reported that as part of the budget setting 

process the forecast outturn position for the current financial 
year was reviewed, to give an indication of the carry forward 
available for 2017-18.  This was carried out as it became 
obvious that there would be insufficient grant to cover the 
needs for 2017-18.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Forum was presented with the findings for the 
Schools Block; Early Years Block and High Needs Block, as 
outlined in the report.   

 
In summary, it was noted that with funds brought 

forward from previous years it was expected that £1.4m 
would be carried forward to 2017-18 which would be needed 
to minimise reductions in budgets.  In 2016-17 there was a 
carry forward of £1.6m, but £171,000 was used to balance 
the budgets in 2016-17. 

 
The Forum would receive a more detailed outturn 

report in the Summer Term. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
SCF20 SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGETS 2017-18  
  
 The final funding formula for Primary and Secondary 

schools for 2017-18 was presented to the Forum. 
 
Members were reminded that at the October meeting 

of the Forum decisions were taken on how the funding 
formula should be allocated to Halton’s Primary and 
Secondary maintained schools, academies and free school, 
following a consultation.   

 
The report discussed the following: 
 

 Budget availability for Primary and Secondary 
Schools; 

 De-delegated Budgets; 

 Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI); 

 Minimum Funding Guarantee; 

 Finalisation of Schools Block Budgets; 

 Indicative Schools Block Budgets; 

 English as an Additional Language; and 

 Other grants for Primary and Secondary schools; 
 

At the October meeting Schools Forum questioned 
the impact of using the EAL funding factor in place of the 
Service Level Agreement with St Chad’s (commentary on 
the EAL service was provided in paragraph 3.8 of the report) 
so the Forum was required to make a decision as to whether 
the EAL funding factor is used for the 2017-18 budgets.   

 
Officers initiated a supplementary consultation 

exercise following this, which closed on 18 January 2017 
and the responses were tabled at the meeting (Appendix 1). 
 

 

Page 2



After considering the consultation results and Officer 
recommendations, the Forum agreed to use the EAL3 
funding factor in 2017-18 at a total value of £146,828. 

 
 Officers then referred Members to Appendix 2 which 

detailed the Schools Block funding formula cash values for 
2017-18; and Appendix 3 which gave Indicative Schools 
Block budgets before ESG delegation. 

 
 A further Appendix was tabled (4), which listed the 

centrally retained schools block budgets, excluding ESG 
budgets, which required Forum approval.  The Forum 
agreed to this. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) notes the report;  
2) agrees to the use of the EAL3 Funding Factor in 

2017-18 budgets at a total value of £146,828; and 
3) agrees to the centrally retained schools block budgets 

as listed in Appendix 4. 
   
SCF21 ENGLISH AS AN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE (EAL) 

PRESENTATION 
 

  
 The Forum welcomed Anna Aleksi
[...]
ock 
allocation 

= £15.79 M £14.50 M 
 

TOTAL  £107.87 M £104.54 M 
 

The report provided commentary on each allocation 
and the Forum was referred to Appendices 4, 5, 6, 9 and 12, 
which provided the breakdown of the budget’s allocations. 

 
Members’ concerns over the High Needs Block 

allocation was noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

   
SCF27 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK FUNDING UPDATE 2017-18  
  
 The Forum received an update on the recent 

Government announcement in relation to High Needs Block 
funding for 2017-18. 

 
It was noted that following the Stage 1 consultation 

over the summer and the subsequent change of Secretary 
of State for Education, the proposal to implement a formula 

 

Page 7



basis for the allocation of high needs block funding to local 
authorities was postponed until April 2018. 

 
Members were referred to Appendix 9 which provided 

a breakdown of the High Needs Block centrally retained 
budgets.  The following was reported in relation to Halton’s 
High Needs funding: 
 

 Funding would be provided of £444,000 (or 74 
places) for Post 16 CCP’s and FE colleges; 

 

 Halton’s baseline High Needs block was set at 
£15.12M and with the £0.44M added this came to 
£15.56M; 

 

 An amount of £1,740,000 has been top sliced for 
commissioned places in special academies, primary 
and secondary academies with resource bases and 
non-maintained special schools, including the 
£444,000 for FE colleges and CCPs.  

  
The Forum agreed to the above funding in relation to 

High Needs.  It was noted that a Stage 2 consultation on 
how the High Needs Block funding was allocated to local 
authorities was announced on 14 December 2016, with a 
closing date of 22 March 2017.  A sub group would be set 
up to work up a Schools Forum response. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) notes the report; and 
2) agrees to the centrally retained High Needs budgets 

as listed in Appendix 9. 
   
SCF28 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS REVIEW  
  
 The
[...]
 of the Forum. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) agrees to the proposal to alter the allocation of 

enhanced provision / top up funding for a period of 12 
months; and 

 
2) agrees the funding methodology for allocation of 

enhanced provision / top up funding for April 2017.  
   
SCF29 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2017-18  
  
 The Forum received the Early Years National 

Funding Formula for 2017-18.   It was noted that two options 
had been modelled for Halton’s Early Years Funding 

 

Page 9



Formula and these were appended to the report with the 
consultation document sent to all Halton providers in early 
January 2017. 

 
Officers tabled: 

 
a) Appendices 10 (a) and 10 (b) which presented the 

responses to the consultation; 
b) Appendix 11 – the proposed Early Years Funding 

Formula 2017-18; and 
c) Appendix 12 – Early Years Block – centrally retained 

budgets. 
 
The Forum agreed to the Early Years Funding 

Formula and the centrally retained budgets. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) notes the report; 
2) agrees the proposed funding factors for the Early 

Years Funding Formula for 2017-18 as set out in 
Appendix 11; and 

3) agrees the centrally retained Early Years budgets as 
set out in Appendix 12. 

   
SCF30 THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA  
  
 The Forum received the indicative Schools Block 

budgets for 2018-19 and 2019-20 and the National Funding 
Formula (NFF). 

 
Appendix A showed the indicative Schools Block 

budgets using the NFF against the October 2015 census 
data (as used to set the 2016-17 schools block budgets).   
The data showed the actual 2016-17 schools block budget, 
the 2018-19 indicative NFF budget for the transitional year 
and the 2019-20 indicative NFF budget without the 
transitional protection. 

 
The Stage 2 National Funding Formula consultation 

was announced on 14 December 2016 and would close on 
22 March 2017.  Schools and Academies were encouraged 
to submit individual responses. 

 
It was agreed that a task group would be set up to put 

forward the comments of the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

   
Meeting ended at 6.12 p.m. 

Page 10



 

 

 
REPORT TO:  Halton Schools Forum    
 
DATE: 22 March 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director – Education, Inclusion   
    & Provision 
 
SUBJECT: Appointment of Vice Chair 
 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
To advise Members of the need to appoint a new Vice Chair to Halton 
Schools Forum. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
The Forum agrees to the appointment of a Vice Chair for a term of either 
two years or one suitable to coincide with the length of the term of office 
of the person taking the role, but not longer than two years. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Due to unforeseen circumstances the present Vice Chair has stepped 
down from the role with immediate effect, thus creating a vacancy. 
 
Forum Members are therefore requested to identify a replacement, in 
line with good practice, so that a meeting can take place in the event of 
the absence of the Chair. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Only Schools Forum Members are permitted to take the positions of 
Chair and Vice Chair; officers are excluded as they are not members of 
the Forum and attend the meetings in an advisory capacity only. 

 
5.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of 
Inspection 

Contact Officer 

EFA - Schools Forum 
Operational and Good 
Practice Guide 
 

7th floor, 
Municipal 
Building, Widnes 

Ann Jones 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



REPORT TO: 
 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 
 

22 March 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Finance Officer, Financial Management Division 

SUBJECT: 
 

Top-Up Funding Levels for 2017-18 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To report to the School Forum on the Top-Up Funding Rates for 
2017-18 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The High Needs Block is under increasing pressure, especially the 
top-up funding costs.  It is estimated that in 2016-17 we will spend 
approximately £289,000 more on High Needs provision than we 
receive as the High Needs grant.   
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Special Schools 
 
These are funded at £10,000 per place plus a top-up dependent 
upon each pupil’s provision.  
 
Appendix A shows the 2017-18 top-up values and agreed Banding 
Criteria. 
 
Resource Bases 
 
Also funded at £10,000 per place plus a top-up dependent upon the 
unit.  The full year figures for outreach are included in Appendix B 
below, this funding is currently under review and initially only 5/12 of 
this allocation will be allocated in 2017/2018.  The final position on 
outreach will be confirmed once the review has been finalised. 
 
Appendix B shows the 2017-18 top-up values. 
 
PRU’s are funded at £10,000 per place plus a top-up per pupil.  
Following the review in 2014-15 of provision top-up values are 
based on bands for each Key Stage, including a Bespoke Service 
band.  Top-up funding cash values will be kept at the 2016-17 levels 
but we will be undertaking a further review of the top-up funding for 
the PRU during 2017-18. 
 
Appendix C shows the 2017-18 top-up values. 
 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 

Enhanced Provision funding 
 
Schools are required to fund the first £6,000 of support for each 
pupil with SEN. It is only if a pupil requires support in excess of this 
£6,000 of Notional SEN (equivalent to 13 hours support in Primary 
schools or 16 hours support in Secondary schools) that  a request 
for top-up funding will be considered.   
 
As in previous years, the Financial Management Team will circulate 
details to Head Teachers of pupils in their schools who we believe 
are eligible for top-up funding each term.  It is very important that 
these details are checked and the Financial Management Team 
notified whether they are correct or not.  Incorrect
[...]
utreach 5 £63,966.65 £0.00 £0.00 £127,933.30 £63,966.65

Sts Peter & Paul ASD outreach 5 £63,966.65 £0.00 £0.00 £63,966.65 £0.00

Total budget £530,106.05 £592,445.42 £65,593.93

£1,703,454.99 £1,885,391.56 £73,930.03  
 

 

P
age 14



 
Appendix C   
The PRU top-up values 
 

Top-up Values  For Sept 16 to April 17 

  £ pa per fte £ per session 

KS4 Level 1 AP programme with English, Maths & ICT  £    8,450.00   £    22.24  

KS4 Level 2 AP + GCSE English, Maths, ICT & Science  £  13,200.00   £    34.74  

KS4 Level 3 Level 2 plus  £  17,000.00   £    44.74  

KS4 Level 4 Level 2 with re-integration( 6 wks)  £  20,800.00   £    54.74  

KS4 Level 5 Bespoke On request   

      

KS3 Level 1 National Curriculum KS3 offer  £  11,300.00   £    29.74  

KS3 Level 2 Level 1 plus  £  15,480.00   £    40.74  

KS3 Level 3 Level 1 with reintegration  £  19,660.00   £    51.74  

KS3 Level 4 Bespoke On request   

      

Standard Engagement Service   £32.50 

 

P
age 15



REPORT TO: 
 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 
 

22 March 2017 

REPORTING 
OFFICER: 
 

Senior Finance Officer, Financial Management 
Division 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Early Years Funding for 2017-18  

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To report to the School Forum the Early Years National Funding Formula 
cash values for 2017-18. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
Following the Early Years National Funding Formula (EYNFF) consultation in 
January and subsequent decision to follow the majority of responses, Schools 
Forum agreed to the proposed funding formula at the January meeting.  We 
have now received the January headcount data in order to calculate the actual 
cash values for the formula for 2017-18. 
 
We are waiting on the EFA to release a data validation exercise regarding the 
ring-fenced transitional protection funding for the Maintained Nursery Schools.  
Until we have 
[...]
95 to 
£5.05 per hour. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None. 

Page 17



  
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
None. 

 

Page 18



REPORT TO: 
 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 
 

22 March 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Senior Finance Officer, Financial Management 
Division 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Schools National Funding Formula Government 
Consultation – Stage 2 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To report to the School Forum on the suggested Schools Forum 
response to the Stage 2 consultation. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Stage 2 consultation was announced by the Department for Education 
on 14th December 2016 along with indicative schools block budgets. 
 
The consultation closes on 22nd March 2017 and Schools Forum members 
were offered the opportunity of meeting as a Sub-Group to decide on their 
responses. 
 
We drafted responses to the questions as attached and circulated these to 
Schools Forum members asking for comments.  Should no comments be 
received, we will submit as a local authority response. 
 
Attached are the suggested responses. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 - overall approach  

1 ) In designing our national funding formula, we have taken careful steps to 

balance the principles of fairness and stability. Do you think we have struck 

the right balance?  

Please select only one item  

 Yes  

 No  

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  

No 

In an area of higher levels of deprivation where historically additional funding was 

passed to the LA specifically for secondary schools, we are now seeing all our secondary 

schools losing a significant amount of funding which with other budgetary pressures (i.e. 

NI, Superannuation, Apprenticeship Levy etc) is causing questions to be raised 

r
[...]
privation factor  

 No - there should not be a deprivation factor  

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  

Yes 

 

16) Do you support our proposal to limit reductions on local authorities' central 

school services block funding to 2.5% per pupil in 2018-19 and in 2019-20?  

Please select only one item  

 Yes  

 No - allow losses of more than 2.5% per pupil per year  

 No - limit reductions to less that 2.5% per pupil per year  

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  

No 

Limit reductions to less than 2.5% per pupil per year 

 

17) Are there further considerations we should be taking into account about 

the proposed central school services block formula?  

Comments:  

For smaller LA’s with such significant losses to ESG will directly impact on the level of 

provision to support schools and academies within the borough.  As a small authority 

with high levels of deprivation, the cuts in our central service funding will have a direct 

impact on the sustainability of some of our key services that work with our most 

vulnerable children – for example our Education Welfare Services. 

 

 Page 10 - equalities analysis  

The question below refers to the equalities impact assessment published with the 

consultation.  

 

18) Is there any evidence relating to the 8 protected characteristics identified 

in the Equality Act 2010 that is not included in the equalities impact 

assessment and that we should take into account?  

Comments:  

Page 27



 

 

Page 28



REPORT TO: 
 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 
 

22 March 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Senior Finance Officer, Financial Management 
Division 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

High needs national funding formula and other 
reforms, Government Consultation – Stage 2 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To report to the School Forum on the suggested Schools Forum 
response to the Stage 2 consultation. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Stage 2 consultation was announced by the Department for Education 
on 14th December 2016 along with indicative budgets. 
 
The consultation closes on 22nd March 2017 and Schools Forum members 
were offered the opportunity of meeting as a Sub-Group to decide on their 
responses. 
 
The Sub-group met on Friday 3rd March and held discussions on the 
questions posed and implications for Halton. 
 
Attached are the responses from the Sub-group. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



This document is to help groups of individuals collate views before submitting their 

response to the high needs funding consultation via: 

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/high-needs-funding-reform-2/  

Any responses submitted in this form via the consultation mailbox will not be 

accepted unless special arrangements have been discussed.  

  

Overall approach  

1. In designing our national funding formula, we have taken careful steps to 

balance the principles of fairness and stability. Do you think we have struck 

the right balance?  

 Yes  

 No  

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:  

No 

Formula factors  

We are proposing a formula comprising a number of formula factors with different 

values and weightings.  

We ask respondents to bear in mind with each question on this page that we are 

redistributing funding. Any money that we put into one factor will have to come from 

another factor. We have indicated what we think is the right proportion or amount for 

each factor.  

 

2. Do you agree with the following proposals?  

Historic spend factor – to allocate each local authority a sum equal to 50% of 

its planned spending baseline  

 Allocate a higher proportion  

 The proportion is about right 
[...]
ealth needs within this formula. 

There is also no recognition of the inflationary and other increases in the costs of 

Independent and Non-Maintained Special Schools.  Given the increase in demand for 

places, LA’s are having to pay what providers ask and challenges to costs are being 

undermined by the lack of provision available. 

Page 33



The reduction in the levels of funding means that work on preventionary measures is 

adversely impacting on the level of support needed at later stages which has a 

significantly higher cost. 

 

Equalities analysis  

The question below refers to the equalities impact assessment published with the 

consultation.  

9. Is there any evidence relating to the 8 protected characteristics identified in 

the Equality Act 2010 that is not included in the equalities impact assessment 

and that we should take into account?  

We strongly believe that without the flexibility to move funding between the Schools 

Block and High Needs block it will become increasingly difficult to continue to comply 

with the Equality Act due to lack of funding. 

As Mental Health is recognised within the disability protected characteristic we are 

concerned that there appears to be no additional funding or consideration of this 

particular cohort of learners. 

 

Page 34



 
REPORT TO:   Schools Forum  
 
DATE:    22 March 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Education, Inclusion and 

Provision 
 
SUBJECT: Licenced Deficit Procedure for Schools 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and agree the Licenced Deficit Procedure for schools. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Licenced Deficit Procedure for Schools is 

agreed. 
 
3.0  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It is the responsibility of Governing Bodies to set a balanced budget each 

year. No school should plan for a deficit budget.  Where a school forecasts 
that it will not be able to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial 
year having taken all steps to make efficiencies and to reduce its costs, it 
must contact the Operational Director – Education, Inclusion and Provision.   
The position of the school will then be assessed with Finance and should it 
be necessary for the school to apply for a licenced deficit the revised 
procedures will now need to be followed.     

 
3.2 The procedures attached outline the revised approach which must be 

followed by schools in financial difficulty applying for a licenced deficit.  In 
most cases it is expected that the deficit recovery will take place within 
twelve months.  Exceptionally a recovery plan may be agreed up to a 
maximum of 3 years. 

 
3.3 The revised procedures define how a school will be identified in financial 

difficulty.  It outlines how the Local Authority will work with these schools 
and the application process and how the recovery plan will be monitored 
and reviewed. 

 
  3.4    The responsibility for completing and agreeing the recovery plan lies with 

the Headteacher and the governing body.  In drawing up a recovery plan it 
is suggested that advice is taken from the School’s Link Advisor, the 
appropriate financial support is accessed and HR guidance is sought if 
there are likely to be implications for the staff at the school. 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 8



1 

 

 

 

 

 

Halton Borough Council  
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Licensed Deficit Procedure 
for 

Schools  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 2017 
 

 

 

Page 36



   
 

2 

 
LIST OF CONTENTS – SCHOOLS VERSION         PAGE
  
 
Revenue Loans Procedure for Schools  
 
Section 1: 
Identification of schools in Financial Difficulty       3 
 
Section 2:         
Working with schools in Financial difficulty      4 
 
Section 3: 
Applying for a Licensed Deficit       6 
 
Section 4: 
Processing the application for a Licensed Deficit    8 
 
Section 5: 
Monitoring and Reviewing Recovery Plans             8 
                       
General:                                                              
[...]
r. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The information is noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The following meeting dates have been confirmed for Schools Forum for 
2017-18. 
 

Date Time 
 

Venue 
 

21 June 2017  4 pm The Boardroom, Municipal Building 
 

11 October 2017 4 pm Civic Suite, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

17 January 2018 4 pm The Boardroom, Municipal Building 
 

21 March 2018 4 pm Civic Suite, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Vice Chair Appointment
	4 High Needs Funding 2017-18
	5 Early Years Funding 2017-18
	6 National Funding Formula Stage 2 Consultation Response
	7 High Needs Funding Formula Stage 2 Consultation Response
	8 Schools in Financial Difficulties - Loans and Deficit Recovery Plans
	Schools Licenced Deficit

	9 Schools Forum Meeting Dates for 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at Civic Suite, Town 
Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present:  M. Constantine , Special Schools Representative 
Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 

 A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC 
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 
N. Unsworth, Financial Management, HBC 
M. Vasic, People Directorate, HBC 
K. Albiston, PVI Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
L. Feakes, Primary School with Nursery Unit Representative 
S. Broxton, Primary Governor Representative 
R. Collings, Community Primary Representative  
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
K. Landrum, Primary Representative - VA School (In the Chair) 
J. Vincent, All Through Schools Representative 
K. Lawton, Primary Academy Representative 
L. Weedall, Nursery Schools Representative (Sub) 
S. Ainsworth, Special Schools Representative (Sub) 

 
 Action 

Due to the absence of the Chair and the existing vacancy for a 
Vice Chair, a temporary Chair was elected for this meeting.  It was 
agreed that Karl Landrum would take the Chair for this meeting of the 
Forum. 

 

  
SCF31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
   Apologies had been received from John Rigby.  The 

Chair introduced Halton Council’s Strategic Director, People, 
to the Forum who was in attendance for the first time. 

 

   
SCF32 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 

   
SCF33 VICE CHAIR APPOINTMENT  
  
 Forum Members were advised of the need to appoint 

a new Vice Chair to the Forum as discussed in the report. 
 
It was agreed that Karl Landrum would assume the 

role of Vice Chair with immediate effect, until his current 
term of membership expires. 

 

 



 

 

RESOLVED:  That Karl Landrum would assume the 
role of Vice Chair to Halton’s Schools Forum with immediate 
effect.  

   
SCF34 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2017-18  
  
 The Forum was presented with a report advising of 

the High Needs Top Up Funding Rates for 2017-18. 
 
It was reported that the High Needs Block was under 

increasing pressure, especially the top-up funding costs.  It 
was estimated that in 2016-17 approximately £289,000 more 
would be spent on High Needs provision than was received 
as the High Needs Grant. 

 
Attached to the report were Appendices A, B and C 

which presented the top up vales for special schools; 
resource bases and the PRU respectively.  With regards to 
enhanced provision funding, schools were required to fund 
the first £6,000 of support for each pupil with SEN.  It was 
only if a pupil required support in excess of this £6,000 of 
Notional SEN that a request for top-up funding would be 
considered. 

 
It was noted that as in previous years the Financial 

Management Team would circulate details to Headteachers 
of pupils in their schools who were believed to be eligible for 
top-up funding each term.   It was stressed that these details 
should be checked by the schools and the Financial 
Management Team notified of any discrepancies, to avoid 
incorrect funding. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
SCF35 EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2017-18  
  
 The Forum received the Early Years National 

Funding Formula cash values for 2017-18. 
 
It was reported that, following the Early Years 

National Funding Formula (EYNFF) consultation in January 
and subsequent decision to follow the majority of responses, 
Schools Forum agreed to the proposed funding formula at 
the January meeting.  The January headcount data had now 
been received so the actual cash values for the 2017-18 
formula could now be calculated.   

 
It was noted that Officers were waiting for the EFA to 

release a data validation exercise regarding the ring-fenced 
transitional protection funding for the Maintained Nursery 

 



 

 

Schools, so until a confirmed level of funding for this was 
received, the budget calculations could not be completed.  It 
was noted therefore, that the figures provided in the report 
and at the time of publication were draft figures and were 
subject to change. 

 
Officers advised the Forum that the data validation 

exercise regarding the ring-fenced transitional protection 
funding for the Maintained Nursery Schools would not be 
known until June 2017.  Officers advised therefore that the 
draft budgets would have to be used for this year’s funding 
calculations, so that they could be finalised as required by 
March 2017. 

 
The funding concerns of the Nursery School 

Representative were noted and Officers advised that they 
would be liaising with the EFA on this and other funding 
queries that had been raised. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
SCF36 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA STAGE 2 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 

  
 The Forum received the suggested Schools Forum 

response to the National Funding Formula Government 
Consultation – Stage 2. 

 
The Stage 2 consultation was announced by the 

Department for Education on 14 December 2016, along with 
indicative schools block budgets and closed on 22 March 
2017.  Schools Forum members were offered the 
opportunity of meeting as a sub group to decide on their 
responses.   

 
The responses to the questions were drafted and 

circulated to all Schools Forum members asking for 
comments.  Attached to the report were the suggested 
responses which would now be submitted to the EFA. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and responses be 

noted. 

 

   
SCF37 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA STAGE 2 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 

  
 The Forum received the suggested Schools Forum 

response to the High Needs National Funding Formula and 
Other Reforms Government Consultation – Stage 2. 
 

 



 

 

It was noted that the Stage 2 consultation was 
announced by the Department for Education on 14 
December 2016, along with indicative budgets.  This closed 
on 22 March 2017 and Schools Forum members were 
offered the opportunity of meeting as a sub group to decide 
on their responses.  The sub group met on Friday 3 March 
2017 and discussed the questions posed and the 
implications for Halton. 

 
The responses from the sub-group were attached for 

the information of the Forum.  These would be submitted to 
the EFA. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and responses be 

noted.   
   
SCF38 SCHOOLS IN FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES - LOANS AND 

DEFICIT RECOVERY PLANS 
 

  
 The Forum received a report and appendix ‘Licensed 

Deficit Procedure for Schools’ for consideration and 
agreement. 

 
It was noted that it was the responsibility of Schools’ 

Governing Bodies to set a balanced budget each year and 
that no school should plan for a deficit budget.  Where a 
school forecasted that it would not be able to set a balanced 
budget for the forthcoming financial year, having taken all 
steps to make efficiencies and to reduce its cost, it must 
contact the Operational Director – Education, Inclusion and 
Provision.   In this instance the position of the school would 
then be assessed with Finance and should it be necessary 
for the school to apply for a licenced deficit, the revised 
procedures would now need to be followed.  

 
The procedures outlined the revised approach which 

must be followed by schools in financial difficulty applying for 
a licenced deficit.  These procedures defined how a school 
would be identified to be in financial difficulty and outlined 
how the Local Authority would work with these schools.  It 
also outlined the application process and how the recovery 
plan would be monitored and reviewed. 

 
Forum Members discussed the procedure and agreed 

its implementation with immediate effect.  Officers advised 
that Schools were welcome to contact the Financial 
Management Team if they felt that they were having 
difficulty with budget planning. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Licenced Deficit Procedure for 

 



 

 

Schools be agreed and implemented with immediate effect. 
   
SCF39 SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING DATES FOR 2017-18  
  
 The meeting schedule was presented to the Forum 

for information as follows: 
 

Date Time 
 

Venue 
 

21 June 2017  4 pm The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

11 October 
2017 

4 pm Civic Suite, Runcorn 
Town Hall 
 

17 January 
2018 

4 pm The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

21 March 2018 4 pm Civic Suite, Runcorn 
Town Hall 
 

 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.45 p.m. 


